TEMPLATE EMAIL WORDING for Category A NSW Health Workers to write to their Line Manager

RE: NSW Health Policy Directive PD2022_029 (PD2022_030) - Flu & Booster Dose 3 Jab DEADLINE 22.09.2022

Hi (name of Line Manager),
I refer to your email dated ............2022, informing me, that I must have both the influenza (flu) shot and the COVID-19 booster dose 3 shot by the 22nd of September, 2022. 

Please note, the NSW Health Policy Directive PD2022_029 (updated to PD2022_030) is now under an investigation with SafeWork NSW under their case reference 750189, which was issued late on Friday 16.9.2022 through a phone call by a member of the public, Sharon Cousins (following her publicly-posted Facebook 12 mins video). Link:  
https://www.facebook.com/scousins2011/videos/981566939382961

The SafeWork NSW intervention has been necessary due to the risk of harm to NSW Health Workers and further impacting staff shortages and the public health system. NSW Health PD2022_020 (now PD2022_030) will be formally investigated and assessed by SafeWork NSW. If it is deemed illegal and against workplace health and safety, it will be considered an unreasonable policy directive. 

Also, there is no legal NSW Public Health ‘Public Order’ in place for anyone in NSW to be COVID-19 booster vaccinated, as stated on the NSW State Government website https://www.nsw.gov.au/covid-19/vaccination/get-vaccinated/boosters - under "About booster vaccination". It clearly states: "COVID-19 booster vaccines are not mandatory".

A number of staff within ISLHD (change to another LHD if applicable) are now aware of the SafeWork NSW case reference no. 750189 and IIMS reports are being recommended to be completed by workers, with emails to their Line Managers. Just to let you know, I have been in-directly informed that an IIMS report has already been officially submitted by a Nurse on 18.9.2022 (Category A Worker, NSW Health), due to the risk of harm (to self and others). 

As the policy directive PD2022_029 (now PD2022_030) deadline is 22.09.2022, I imagine SafeWork NSW will give this matter priority status (escalation) for their investigation, which will presumably include looking into the influenza jab, COVID-19 booster dose 3 and serology (blood) testing for people's own immune system etc. This no doubt is for risk assessment purposes, especially as the COVID-19 'vaccines' are in a clinical trial phase, with results being made available to the EMA (European Medicines Agency) latest, Dec., 2023. 

Another important aspect is this NSW Health Directive falls under the area of legal valid informed consent as shown on the Australian Immunisation Handbook website and under other relevant laws e.g. United Nations International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Article 7 – states: “No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment. In particular, no one shall be subjected without his free consent to medical or scientific experimentation.”. 

The threat of termination of employment (sacking) is indeed substantial pressure (coercion) to be injected. Any practising injectors will need to be made aware of this coercion, plus the risk of harm of injury or death, for legality and liability purposes.  

I would also refer you to the TGA's DAEN (Database of Adverse Event Notifications) website which currently shows over 132,000 cases of COVID-19 (single use medicine) adverse event reports with 937 reported deaths. In addition, the NSW Health COVID-19 weekly data overview (Epidemiological) Respiratory Surveillance reports detail the numbers of COVID-19 hospital admissions, COVID-19 in ICU and COVID-19 deaths. The data also shows vaccination data i.e. No doses or Unknown, 1 dose, 2 doses, 3 doses and 4 or more doses. The data reveals there is a higher percentage of deaths of COVID-19 vaccinated patients compared to a much lower number of COVID-19 deaths for those unvaccinated. Hence this public data is an issue for 'vaccine' efficacy (effectiveness). This information was tabled on page 28 of the Dr. Phillip Altman report called "A Time of COVID" released publicly on 13.08.2022, as shown on AMPS (Australian Medical Professionals' Society) website on this link: 
https://amps.redunion.com.au/covid19_evidence_based_information

Please note I have worked through multiple COVID-19 outbreaks within our hospital and as you are aware these provisionally- approved COVID-19 'vaccines' do not stop transmission. Would you therefore please kindly inform the Health and Safety Representative (HSR) and the Human Resources department, of the contents of this email and that I (and many others in NSW Health) will be unable to complete a 'Non-Participation Form' (appendix 5, page 44 of the policy directive PD2022_030), due to the ongoing SafeWork NSW investigation under case reference no. 750189. 

In the meantime, I and many others within NSW Health, are formally prevented from taking either the influenza vaccine and the COVID-19 booster vaccine dose 3, until a thorough risk assessment and safety investigation have been finalised by SafeWork NSW.

Regards,

Name Surname





